

## NORTH DAKOTA BOARD OF NURSING

919 S 7th Street, Suite 504, Bismarck, ND 58504 Telephone: (701) 751-3000 Fax: (701) 751-2221 Web Site Address: <u>www.ndbon.org</u>

November 22, 2024

Ms. Liz Fordahl Assistance Code Revisor North Dakota Legislative Council State Capitol 600 East Boulevard, 2nd Floor Bismarck, ND 58505-0360 <u>Ifordahl@ndlegis.gov</u>

Dear Ms. Fordahl,

The Notice of Intent to adopt and repeal Administrative Rules and a copy of the proposed rules are enclosed as required by N.D.C.C. § 28-32-10(1).

Sincerely,

Dr. Stang lifer my

Stacey Pfenning DNP APRN FNP FAANP Executive Director North Dakota Board of Nursing 919 S 7th Street Suite 504 Bismarck, ND 58504-5881 Phone: 701-527-6761 spfenning@ndbon.org

Enclosures

## ABBREVIATED NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT AND REPEAL ADMINISTRATIVE RULES RELATING TO THE ADDITION OF ARTICLE 54-04.2 NURSING EDUCATION SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM; AND THE REPEAL OF 54-02-11 SHORT-TERM CLINICAL EDUCATION AND 54-04.1 NURSING EDUCATION LOAN

TAKE NOTICE that the North Dakota Board of Nursing (NDBON) will hold a public hearing to address proposed changes to the N.D. Administrative Code at 1:00 pm CT on Thursday, January 23, 2025, at the NDBON Board Room, 919 S 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 504, Bismarck, ND 58504. Virtual Zoom link <u>https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89405066628</u> Meeting ID: 894 0506 6628.

The proposed rules are available on the NDBON website: <u>www.ndbon.org</u>. Copies of the proposed rules may be obtained by writing the NDBON at 919 S 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 504, Bismarck, ND 58504; calling 701-751-3000; or emailing request to <u>contactus@ndbon.org</u> Written comments may be submitted to <u>contactus@ndbon.org</u> or in writing to 919 S 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 504, Bismarck ND, 58504 until <u>February 7, 2025</u>. If you plan to attend the public hearing and need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact NDBON at the above telephone number or address at least one week prior to the public hearing.

Dated this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of November 2024.

Stacey Pfenning DNP APRN FNP Executive Director North Dakota Board of Nursing

## ND BOARD OF NURSING FULL NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT AND REPEAL ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

TAKE NOTICE that the North Dakota Board of Nursing (NDBON) will hold a public hearing to address proposed addition of article 54-04.2 and the repeal of Chapter 54-02-11 and Article 54-04.1 of the North Dakota Administrative Code Title 54. The hearing will be held January 23, 2025, at 1:00 PM CT at NDBON, 919 South Seventh Street, Suite 504 Bismarck, North Dakota. Virtual Zoom link <u>https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89405066628</u> and Meeting ID: 894 0506 6628.

Title 54 Board of Nursing proposed amendments include:

 Article 54-04.2 <u>Nursing Education Scholarship Program</u>: New article which aims to establish a Nursing Education Scholarship Program which aligns with revisions enacted with Senate Bill 2114 during the 68<sup>th</sup> Legislative Assembly. These revisions repealed the "loan" and provided a duty to the NDBON to conduct and support projects pertaining to funding assistance for nurse or student participation in nursing education.

Fiscal Impact: not anticipated to have a fiscal impact on regulatory community as the funds will be converted from the "loan" as designated in 54.04.1 to the scholarship proposed in 54.04.2.

- Chapter 54-02-11 <u>Short-Term Clinical Education</u>: Repeal of a chapter as mandated in Senate Bill 2114 enacted during the 68<sup>th</sup> Legislative Assembly.
  Fiscal Impact: not anticipated to have a fiscal impact on regulatory community.
- Article 54-04.1 <u>Nursing Education Loan</u>: Repeal of article. New article 54-04.2 Nursing Education Scholarship Program aims to replace the current Nursing Education Loan to align with revision enacted in Senate Bill 2114 during the 68<sup>th</sup> Legislative Session. Fiscal Impact: not anticipated to have a fiscal impact on regulatory community as the current loan funds will be utilized for 54-04.2.

The proposed rules are available on the NDBON website: <u>www.ndbon.org</u>. Copies of the proposed rules may be obtained by writing the NDBON at 919 S 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 504, Bismarck, ND 58504; calling 701-751-3000; or emailing request to <u>contactus@ndbon.org</u> Written comments may be submitted to <u>contactus@ndbon.org</u> or in writing to 919 S 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 504, Bismarck ND, 58504 until <u>February 7, 2025</u>.

If you plan to attend the public hearing and need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the NDBON at the above phone number or address at least one week prior to the public hearing.

Dated this 22<sup>ND</sup> day of November 2024. Stacey Pfenning DNP APRN FNP FAANP Executive Director North Dakota Board of Nursing